

No. 20-7214

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

ERIC KURT PATRICK,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The
Florida Supreme Court**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ASHLEY MOODY
*Attorney General of
Florida*

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
State of Florida
The Capitol – PL-01
Tallahassee, FL
32399-1050
Phone: (850) 414-3300
amit.agarwal@
myfloridalegal.com

AMIT AGARWAL
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JEFFREY PAUL DESOUSA
*Chief Deputy Solicitor
General*

RACHEL R. SIEGEL
Deputy Solicitor General

Counsel for Respondent

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....6
 I. The decision below is correct.....6
 II. The lower courts are not split on the
 question presented.....12
 III.The question presented is fact-bound and
 unlikely to recur14
CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	7
<i>Harvey v. Warden, Union Corr. Inst.</i> , 629 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir.)	10
<i>Hughes v. United States</i> , 258 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 2001)	12, 13
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 577 U.S. 92 (2016)	3
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016)	3
<i>Johnson v. Armontrout</i> , 961 F. 2d 748 (8th Cir. 1992)	12, 13
<i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1500 (2018)	9, 11, 13
<i>Nixon v. Florida</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004)	Passim
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	7
<i>Patrick v. State</i> , 104 So. 3d 1048 (Fla. 2012)	3
<i>Premo v. Moore</i> , 562 U.S. 115 (2011)	12
<i>Ramirez v. State</i> , 212 A.3d 363 (Md. 2019)	13
<i>Salazar-Limon v. Houston</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1277, (2017)	15
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Johnston</i> , 268 U.S. 220 (1925)	14

Weaver v. Massachusetts,
137 S. Ct. (2017)12, 13
Yarborough v. Gentry,
540 U.S. 1 (2003) 7

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 10..... 14
